

No. 13-13879

**In the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

Beckwith Electric Company, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Judge Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

Brief In Support of Appellants and Reversal by *Amici Curiae* Americans United for Separation of Church and State; American Civil Liberties Union; American Civil Liberties Union of Florida; Anti-Defamation League; Catholics for Choice; Central Conference of American Rabbis; Hadassah, The Women's Zionist Organization of America, Inc.; Hindu American Foundation; Interfaith Alliance Foundation; National Coalition of American Nuns; National Council of Jewish Women; Religious Coalition for Reproductive Choice; Religious Institute; Union for Reform Judaism; Unitarian Universalist Association; Unitarian Universalist Women's Federation; and Women of Reform Judaism

Daniel Mach (dmach@aclu.org)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Ayesha N. Khan (khan@au.org)
Gregory M. Lipper (lipper@au.org)
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW; Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument..... 6

Background..... 9

Argument 13

I. The Contraception Regulations Impose Only An Incidental, Attenuated Burden On Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise. 13

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Establish A Substantial Burden Merely By Alleging One. 14

 B. The Connection Between Plaintiffs And The Purchase Of Contraception Is Incidental And Attenuated. 17

 1. Employees’ health insurance is provided not by Mr. Beckwith, but by his secular, for-profit corporation..... 18

 2. Beckwith Electric does not buy emergency contraception directly, but instead pays a third-party insurance company for coverage that includes access to contraception. 23

 3. Emergency contraception coverage is only one benefit within a comprehensive insurance plan. 25

 4. Emergency contraception is used and financed only after an employee’s independent decision..... 26

II. The Application Of RFRA To Such Incidental, Attenuated Burdens Would Risk Imposing Significant Hardship On Third Parties, In This And Other Cases..... 29

A. RFRA Does Not Authorize Plaintiffs To Impose Their Religious Views On The Corporations’ Employees. 30

B. Plaintiffs’ Argument, If Accepted, Would Enable Employers To Restrict Employees’ Access To Medical Care Other Than Contraception And Could Undermine Other Civil Rights Laws..... 35

Conclusion..... 38

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 20

Beltran v. Miraglia,
__ So. 3d __, 2013 WL 1442239 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.
Apr. 10, 2013)..... 19

Catholic Charities v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)..... 29

Catholic Charities v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)..... 32

Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King,
533 U.S. 158 (2001)..... 18

*Christ Church Pentecostal v. Tennessee State Board of
Equalization*, No. M2012-00625-COA-R3-CV, 2013 WL 1188949
(Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 21, 2013)..... 22

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services*,
__ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3845365 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013)..... 20, 21

Corporate Express Office Products, Inc. v. Phillips,
847 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 2003) 19

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Jesus Christ of
Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 33

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 34

<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	32
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 27
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. June 27, 2013)	21
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Mason</i> , 27 So. 3d 75 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	28
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013)	12
<i>Mersino Management Co. v. Sebelius</i> No. 13-cv-11296, 2013 WL 3546702 (E.D. Mich. July 11, 2013)	22
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	20

<i>St. Agnes Hospital v. Riddick</i> , 748 F. Supp. 319 (D. Md. 1990).....	31
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	32
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	28
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	23, 31
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	29
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	27
Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials	
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	10, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	6, 13
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	11
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	10
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	11
139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993).....	30
139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	15, 30

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	9
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....	15
Other	
Catherine Easterbrook & Guy Maddern, <i>Porcine and Bovine Surgical Products</i> , 143 Archives of Surgery 366 (2008)	36
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....	1
Tara M. Hoesli, et al., <i>Effects of Religious and Personal Beliefs on Medication Regimen Design</i> , 34 Orthopedics 292 (2011).....	36
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <i>reprinted in</i> 9 The Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910)	38
Sharon Otterman, <i>Archdiocese Pays for Health Plan That Covers Birth Control</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 2013, at A15	37
Julie Rovner, <i>Morning-After Pills Don't Cause Abortion, Studies Say, All Things Considered</i> (Feb. 21, 2013), http://www/npr.org/ blogs/health/2013/02/22/172595689/morning-after-pills-dont- cause-abortion-studies-say	12
S. Pirzada Sattar, Letter to the Editor, <i>When Taking Medications Is a Sin</i> , 53 Psychiatric Services 213 (2002).....	36
